

No. 20-7589

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

DONALD DALLAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TERRY RAYBON, WARDEN,  
*Respondent*

---

REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE PENDING

---

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN  
Executive Director  
ALLYSON R. DULAC  
*Counsel of Record*  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
817 S. Court Street  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 834-2099  
Allyson\_duLac@fd.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    Review is necessary to resolve a circuit split and to ensure that circuit courts properly consider mitigation evidence on federal habeas review .....	1
A. There is 4-3 circuit split that must be resolved .....	1
B. This Court has never held that post-conviction evidence thematically similar to trial evidence is incapable of establishing <i>Strickland</i> prejudice .....	6
C. The Eleventh Circuit failed to meaningfully consider the post-conviction evidence it labeled cumulative in Mr. Dallas’s case .....	7
II.   This case is a proper vehicle to resolve the question of whether a state court decision can be reasonable under 28 U.S. C. § 2254 (d)(1) based on later-decided precedent from this court .....	10
III.  This Court has jurisdiction .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abdul-Salaam v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 895 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	4, 5
<i>Bond v. Beard</i> , 539 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	14
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	10
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Dallas v. Warden</i> , 964 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Eddmonds v. Peters</i> , 93 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Escamilla v. Stephens</i> , 749 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	2
<i>Griffin v. Pierce</i> , 622 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) .....	14
<i>Heflin v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 415 (1959) .....	14
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Holsey v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison</i> , 694 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. Sec’y of Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	18
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 646 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Ledford v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic &amp; Classification Prison</i> , 818 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	8

<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Miles v. Ryan</i> , 713 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33, 45 (1990).....	14
<i>Morales v. Mitchell</i> , 507 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Pruitt v. Neal</i> , 788 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	14
<i>Shelton v. Carroll</i> , 464 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Simmons v. Luebbers</i> , 299 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Stankewitz v. Woodford</i> , 365 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Stevens v. McBride</i> , 489 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Taglianetti v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 316 (1969).....	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 535 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , 637 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	7,11
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	6
<i>Woods v. McBride</i> , 430 F.3d 8136 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C § 2254(d)(1).....	1, 10, 14
